

No. 09-1023

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APEX OIL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CORPORATION,
EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US,
THE PREMCOR REFINING GROUP INC.,
AND SINCLAIR OIL CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL E. RIGNEY

MARK W. PAGE

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

333 West Wacker Drive

Suite 2600

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 857-7070

ERIC R. WILSON

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

101 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10178

(212) 808-7800

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

JOHN L. WITTENBORN

Counsel of Record

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

Washington Harbour

Suite 400

3050 K Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20007

(202) 342-8400

jwittenborn@kelleydrye.com

March 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding Is Fully Consistent With <i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> And In Accord With How Every Other Circuit Has Construed The Holding Of <i>Kovacs</i> , Including The Sixth Circuit.....	5
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i>	5
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is In Accord With How Every Other Cir- cuit Has Construed The Holding Of <i>Kovacs</i> , Including The Sixth Circuit...	8
II. Any Conflict Between The Decision Be- low And The Sixth Circuit Is Insignifi- cant And Does Not Warrant Review	12
A. There Is No Three-Way Conflict Among The Circuits.....	12
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Whizco</i> Is Not Significant, And Any Conflict Between It And The Deci- sion Below Does Not Require This Court To Intervene.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AM Int'l, Inc. v. Datacard Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 1342 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Cournoyer v. Town of Lincoln</i> , 790 F.2d 971 (1st Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>In re Ben Franklin Hotel Assocs.</i> , 186 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 112 B.R. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re CMC Heartland Partners</i> , 966 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Combustion Equip. Assocs.</i> , 838 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 125 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>In re Daniels</i> , 130 B.R. 239 (E.D. Ky. 1991)	14
<i>In re Dant & Russell, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 87 B.R. 662 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1988)	14
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co. et al.</i> , No. 09-10023 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 6, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.epiq11.com/	16
<i>In re May</i> , 141 B.R. 940 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....	14
<i>In re Torwico Electronics, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1046 (1994).....	10, 12-13, 15
<i>In re Udell</i> , 18 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 1994)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kennedy v. Medicap Pharmacies, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9, 14
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torwico Elecs., Inc. v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl Prot. & Energy</i> , 511 U.S. 1046 (1994) (No. 93-1187).....	12
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hubler</i> , 117 B.R. 160 (W.D. Pa. 1990), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 928 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Whizco, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 105(B)	14
11 U.S.C. § 362	9
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(5).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 503	9
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d).....	3
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA),	
§ 106, 42 U.S.C. § 6906	13
§ 107, 42 U.S.C. § 6907	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)	
§ 7002, 42 U.S.C. § 6972	15
§ 7002(a), 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	3
§ 7003, 42 U.S.C. § 6973	2
§ 7003(a), 42 U.S.C. § 6973(a)	3, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Third Amended Disclosure Statement Accompanying Third Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization for the Lyondell Basell Debtors, dated March 15, 2010 (Docket No. 3988)	16
Third Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization for the Lyondell Basell Debtors, dated March 15, 2010 (Docket No. 3990)	16
